and GIBO have not had any historical relationship prior to the Transactions. Accordingly, no pro forma
adjustments were required to eliminate activities
between the companies.

There
is no historical activity with respect to GIBO or Merger Sub I or Merger Sub II, accordingly, no adjustments were required with respect
to

these entities in the pro forma combined financial statements.

The
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to any anticipated synergies, operating efficiencies,
tax
savings, or cost savings that may be associated with the Business Combination.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS
OF DECEMBER 31, 2024

   (1)   Actual
   BUJA   Redemptions
   Transaction   (2)   Transaction
   Accounting   GIBO   Accounting   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   (Pro Forma)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Assets:
Current assets:

Cash and cash
equivalents   $ 15,265   $ 982,400   (D)   $ 997,665   $ 86,750   $ 1,290,691   (E)   $ 732,153

   (995,000)   (F)
   (551,408)   (H)
   (96,545)   (I)

Deposit   -   -   -   25,992   -   25,992
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets   5,000   -   5,000   60,135   -   65,135
Deferred offering
costs   -   -   -   1,609,714   (1,609,714)   (I)   -

Total current assets   20,265   982,400   1,002,665   1,782,591   (1,961,976)   823,280

Property and equipment,
net   -   -   -   110,641,098   -   110,641,098
Intangible assets, net   -   -   -   333,336   -   333,336
Right-of-use asset   -   -   -   38,563   -   38,563
Investments held in
Trust Account   32,819,527   348,789   (A)   1,290,691   -   (1,290,691)   (E)   -
   400,000   (B)
   (32,277,625)   (C)
Total Assets   $32,839,792   $ (30,546,436)   $ 2,293,356   $ 112,795,588   $ (3,252,667)   $ 111,836,277

Liabilities, Temporary
Equity, and
Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit)
Current liabilities:

Other payable and
accrued expenses   29,705   -   29,705   2,290,206   (96,545)   (I)   2,223,366
Operating lease
liabilities, current   -   -   -   38,563   -   38,563
Due to related parties   30,524   -   30,524   24,136,661   -   24,167,185
Sponsor Loan   908,000   982,400   (D)   1,890,400   -   -   1,890,400
Extension loan -
related party   700,000   400,000   (B)   1,100,000   -   -   1,100,000

Total current liabilities   1,668,229   1,382,400   3,050,629   26,465,430   (96,545)   29,419,514

Loan from related
parties   -   -   -   1,063,906   -   1,063,906
Loan from third parties   -   -   -   105,252   -   105,252
Deferred underwriters’
discount   1,150,000   -   1,150,000   -   (1,150,000)   (F)   -
Total Liabilities   2,818,229   1,382,400   4,200,629   27,634,588   (1,246,545)   30,588,672

Commitments and
Contingencies

Ordinary shares subject
to possible redemption   32,819,527   348,789   (A)   1,290,691   -   (1,290,691)   (L)   -
   400,000   (B)
   (32,277,625)   (C)

Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit):

[…]

(Deficit)   $32,839,792   $ (30,546,436)   $ 2,293,356   $ 112,795,588   $ (3,252,667)   $ 111,836,277

(1) Derived
from balance sheet of Bukit Jalil Global Acquisition 1 Ltd (“BUJA”) as of December 31, 2024. See BUJA’s financial
 statements and the

related notes appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

(2) Derived
from consolidated balance sheet of Global IBO Group Limited (“GIBO”) as of December 31, 2024. See GIBO’s financial
statements and the

related notes appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.

UNAUDITED
PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

   Actual
   Redemptions
   (1)   (2)   Transaction
   BUJA   GIBO   Accounting   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Note   Combined

Revenues   $ -   $ 30,000,000   $ -   $ 30,000,000
Cost of goods sold   -   4,368,333   -   4,368,333
Gross profit   -   25,631,667   -   25,631,667

Operating expenses:

General and administrative expenses   1,187,423   1,253,323   876,408   (CC)   3,317,154
Depreciation and amortization   -   209,431   -   209,431
Research and development expenses   -   49,032,968   -   49,032,968
Share-based compensation expense   -   -   124,816,361   (DD)   124,816,361

Total operating expenses   1,187,423   50,495,722   125,692,769   177,375,914
Income (loss) from Operations   (1,187,423)   (24,864,055)   (125,692,769)   (151,744,247)
Other income (loss)

Interest income   -   371   371
Dividend income on investments held in Trust   2,388,838   -   (2,388,838)   (AA)   -
Foreign exchange translation gain   -   11,351   -   11,351

Total other income (loss)   2,388,838   11,722   (2,388,838)   11,722
Net income   $ 1,201,415   $ (24,852,333)   $ (128,081,607)   $ (151,732,525)

Basic and diluted weighted ordinary average shares
outstanding, subject to possible redemption   4,405,440   (4,405,440)   (BB)   -
Basic and diluted net income per ordinary shares subject
to possible redemption   $ 0.79   $ -
Basic and diluted weighted average ordinary shares
outstanding   2,011,807   723,356,179   (BB)   725,367,986
Basic and diluted net loss per ordinary share attributable
to non-redeemable ordinary shares   $ (1.13)   $ (0.21)

Basic and diluted weighted average ordinary shares
outstanding   1
Basic and diluted net loss per ordinary share   $ (24,852,333)

(1) Derived
from audited statement of operations of BUJA for the year ended December 31, 2024. See BUJA’s financial statements
and the related notes

appearing elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus.